

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

SIRANOUSH M. HIATT,  
Claimant-Appellant,

vs.

HEALTH CARE IDAHO CREDIT UNION,  
Employer-Respondent,

and

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
Respondent.

**Supreme Court  
No. 46672-2019**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF (IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR)**

---

**Appeal from the Idaho Industrial Commission  
Case No. IDOL #42102551-2018**

---

**Thomas E. Limbaugh, Chairman of the Industrial Commission, Presiding**

---

FOR IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Doug Werth, ISBN 3660  
Deputy Attorney General  
Idaho Department of Labor  
317 W. Main Street  
Boise, Idaho 83735

FOR CLAIMANT-APPELLANT

Jeff R. Sykes  
Michael A. Short  
MCCONNELL WAGNER SYKES &  
STACEY PLLC  
827 East Park Blvd, Suite 201  
Boise, Idaho 83712

FOR EMPLOYER-RESPONDENT

Bradley V. Sneed  
KORMANIK & SNEED LLP  
206 W. Jefferson St.  
Boise, Idaho 83702

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Nature of the Case .....	1
B. Course of the Proceedings .....	1
C. Statement of Facts .....	2
ISSUE ON APPEAL .....	9
Does substantial and competent, though conflicting, evidence support the Commission’s finding that Hiatt was discharged for employee misconduct under the Employment Security Law??	
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Commission’s Finding That Hiatt Was Discharged for Employee Misconduct Is Supported By Substantial and Competent Evidence ...	10
A. Standards of Review .....	10
B. Legal Framework for Review of Employee Misconduct Cases .....	11
C. Substantial and Competent Evidence Supports the Finding that Hiatt Was Discharged for Employee Misconduct Under the “Standards of Behavior” Prong of Misconduct Analysis .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	20

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Adams v. Aspen Water, Inc.</u> , 150 Idaho 408, 247 P.3d 635 (2011) .....	12
<u>Bell v. Dep't of Labor</u> , 157 Idaho 744, 339 P.3d 1148 (2014) .....	10
<u>Christy v. Grasmick Produce</u> , 162 Idaho 199, 395 P.3d 819 (2017) .....	10, 11
<u>Copper v. Ace Hardware/Sannan, Inc.</u> , 159 Idaho 638, 365 P.3d 394 (2016) .....	11
<u>Ebersole v. Novo Nordisk, Inc.</u> , 758 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	17, 18
<u>Ehrlich v. DelRay Maughan, M.D., P.L.L.C.</u> , 165 Idaho 80, 438 P.3d 777 (2019) .....	10, 11
<u>Folks v. Moscow School District No. 281</u> , 129 Idaho 833, 933 P.2d 642 (1997) .....	12
<u>Harper v. Idaho Department of Labor</u> , 161 Idaho 114, 384 P.3d 361 (2016) .....	10, 12, 15
<u>Jenkins v. Agri-Lines Corp.</u> , 11 Idaho 549, 602 P.2d 47 (1979) .....	12
<u>Johns v. S. H. Kress &amp; Co.</u> , 78 Idaho 544, 307 P.2d 217 (1957) .....	12
<u>Locker v. How Soel, Inc.</u> , 151 Idaho 696, 263 P.3d 750 (2011) .....	10, 15
<u>Muchow v. Varsity Contractors, Inc.</u> , 156 Idaho 457, 328 P.3d 437 (2014) .....	15, 16
<u>Teffer v. Twin Falls School Dist. No. 411</u> , 102 Idaho 439, 631 P.2d 610 (1981) .....	10
 <u>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</u>	
Idaho Constitution, Art. V, § 9 .....	10
Idaho Code §§ 72-1301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Idaho Code § 72-1366(5) .....	11

Administrative Rules

IDAPA 09.01.30.275.01..... 11  
IDAPA 09.01.30.275.02..... 12, 13, 16
